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Before Reading This Manual

Thank you for purchasing a Standard rack for the PRIMERGY. This guide describes various
precautions to be observed when handling components, including the Standard (40U) Rack (PG-
R6RC1), Extension (40U) Rack (PG-R6RC2), Standard (24U) Rack (PG-R4RC5), Keyboard and
CRT Housing Table (GP5-R1TB6), and the General-purpose Table (GP5-R1TB7).

Before using this product, read this manual and the "User's Guide" supplied with the server to ensure
the correct use of this product.

November 2007

For Your Safety

This manual contains important information, required to operate this product safely.

Thoroughly review the information in this manual before using this product. Especially note the points under "Safety",
and only operate this product with a complete understanding of the material provided.

This manual should be kept in an easy-to-access location for quick reference when using this product.

High Safety

The Products are designed, developed and manufactured as contemplated or general use, including without limitation,
general office use, personal use, household use, and ordinary industrial use, but are not designed, developed and
manufactured as contemplated for use accompanying fatal risks or dangers that, unless extremely high safety is secured,
could lead directly to death, personal injury, severe physical damage, or other loss (hereinafter "High Safety Required
Use"), including without limitation, nuclear reaction control in nuclear facility, aircraft flight control, air traffic control,
mass transport control, medical life support system, missile launch control in weapon system. You shall not use this
Product without securing the sufficient safety required for the High Safety Required Use. If you wish to use this Product
for High Safety Required Use, please consult with our sales representatives in charge before such use.

Remarks

Warning Descriptions
Various symbols are used throughout this manual. These are provided to emphasize important points
for your safety and that of others. The symbols and their meanings are as follows. Make sure to fully
understand these before reading this manual.

A WARNING Ignoring this symbol could be potentially lethal.

A CAUTION Ignoring this symbol may lead to injury and/or damage this product.

The following symbols are used to indicate the type of warning or cautions being described.

c The triangle mark emphasizes the urgency of the WARNING and CAUTION.
Details are described next to the triangle.
® A barred circle (Q) warns against certain actions (Do Not).
Details are described next to the circle.

o A black circle indicates actions that must be taken.
Details are described next to the black circle.




Symbols

The following are symbols used throughout this manual.

Symbols Meaning
These sections explain prohibited actions and points to note when using this
&Mi.ml\"ﬁ) product. Make sure to read these sections.
fo) POINT These sections explain information needed to operate the hardware and
software properly. Make sure to read these sections.
— This mark indicates reference pages or manuals.
Abbreviations
The following expressions and abbreviations are used to describe the product names used in this
manual.
Products name Abbreviations
Standard rack for the PRIMERGY rack
stabilizers for prevent falling stabilizers
Recycle

When scrapping this product, contact an office listed in "Appendix A Contact Information" (=pg.75).
This product must be disposed of as industrial waste.

Product names used are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective manufacturers.
Products are copyrights of their respective manufacturers.

All Rights Reserved, Copyright© FUJITSU LIMITED 2007
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4 Precautions for Rack

Installation and Use

This chapter explains the precautions for rack transportation, installation, and use.

1.1

Installation Site Precautions

/\ WARNING

Do not

Never place the rack in an unstable location subject to excessive vibrations (over
0.25G), or a location that is not level. Doing so may cause the rack to tip over,
resulting in serious injury.

Make sure the rack or rack-mount unit is fixed as a countermeasure against
excessive vibrations over 0.25G.

Make sure the rack is installed on a surface with adequate load-bearing capacity.
Maximum loads associated with the rack may exceed 300 kg (Maximum load
capacity of 40U is 1000kg).

Secure the installation area to ensure normal operation and maintenance of the
rack system.

To reduce the risk of failure, fire, or electric shock, do not place metal objects or
containers bearing water, such as vases, flowerpots, or drinking glasses, on or
near the rack.

Avoid placing the rack in locations subject to oil vapors or excessive humidity or
dust, or having poor ventilation, or locations where inflammable materials are
stored. Storage or use of the rack in such areas may lead to failure, fire, or
electric shock.

/A CAUTION

Do not

+ To avoid risk of failure, never install the rack in locations subject to high
temperatures, including areas near heaters or in direct sunlight. Do not install the
rack in locations where temperatures drop below 10°C.

» Always confirm that rack openings such as ventilation vents are clear.

Covering ventilation vents may lead to failure or fire because the inside of the
rack becomes hot.
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1.2 Precautions during transportation

This section explains the precautions needed when transporting this product.

* When transporting the rack, check beforehand that the width of the route to be used is wider than
the rack.

» Use of a board may be necessary when there is a bump in the transportation route.

[Device] |][||::> Board (steel plate etc.)

v e NN S 5 5 S

Because the maximum weight including the rack can be more than 1000kg, check that there is no
problem with the transportation route before moving it.
ex.) Type of floors on the route used to transport the device:

Check that the floor has enough load capacity to hold the device, and that casters do not sink

into the surface of the floor, or get hung up on the floor.
+ Confirm that you can use the elevator when the device is transported to a upper or lower floor in a
building, and that the laden weight capacity of the elevator is more than the weight of the device.
* When transporting the device, push the lower part of the rack rather than the middle of the rack's to
keep the rack from falling. The barycentric position of the rack can be higher or lower than the
center of rack depending on where individual devices are installed.
Also, do not push on the sides. Doing so may lead the device to fall.

If the center of the front door or the air vent opening is pushed, they can become deformed. Push
the corner of the door to move the rack.

* When the devices that are installed in the rack are taken from a cold area to a warm room, conden-
sation builds up inside of the device.

Adjust the room temperature so it does not exceed a 15°C rise an hour, in order to discourage the
build up of condensation.

Refer to the following table for information on condensation.

Room temperature
10 | 15 | 20 | 25 | 30 | 35 | 40

Relative 20 -7 -5 -3 1 5 9 13 When room temperature is
humidity | 4 3 2 7 11 16 20 24 25 °C and humidity is 60%,
(%) 0 3 3 13 7 » % 3 the device will begin to

build up condensation if its
80 7 12 17 22 26 31 3 inside temperature is 17 °C
9 |9 13 19 |24 (29 |34 |- or less.

Remarks
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» Keep the key provided with the rack safe, make sure not to lose it.

==
“ Bag

for the key

W Front door

[Condition at purchase]

1.3 Precautions for Installation and Use

Provide adequate clearance for ventilation and service
Provide adequate clearance for ventilation and service, as shown below.

400mm 500mm
Clearance for <> >
" —<— ventilation and —{
200mm (*) ¢ service T I1000mm
Front
view of Overhead
2000mm the rack view of 1050mm
or rack
1267mm \
{4 1200mm
Front of the rack
“—p <>
700mm 400mm 500mm
1600mm

*: Except for 24U Rack (1267 mm high)

Protective measures for vibrations or earthquakes
This rack system is designed to withstand vibrations of up to 0.25G (seismic intensity of about 5,
equivalent to a powerful earthquake). Use the optional Quake Proof Stabilizer to keep the rack from
falling in the event of an earthquake whose seismic intensity exceeds 5. For more information about
the optional Quake Proof Stabilizer, consult our sales representatives.

/A WARNING

Directions » Use bolts to secure the quake proof stabilizers to the floor (slab).
Not doing so may cause the rack to fall when vibrations of 0.2G (seismic
intensity of 5) or more occur.
If the rack falls, it may result in damage to the rack and surrounding areas, or
severe injury or death to personnel.
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* Quake Proof Stabilizer

Rack Type

Quake Proof Stabilizer Type

Standard rack (40U/24U)
(PG-R6RC1/PG-R6RC2/PG-R4RC5)

PG-R3ST1

Connecting the power cable
+ Connect the power cable for each rack-mount unit to a power supply with adequate power for the
configured rack system. Refer to the instruction manual provided with each unit to determine unit

power consumption.
» Connecting all unit power cords to a single table tap may result in the flow of significant leakage
current through the table tap grounding wire.

/A\ WARNING

Di

Uninterrupted power supplies (UPSs)

rections

« Connect the power cable of the device that is installed in each rack to a dipole

ground outlet (AC100V and 3 pins). Also, do not plug all the power cables into a
single outlet. Doing so may cause a device failure or fire.

We recommend use of an uninterrupted power supply (UPS) to protect against line fluctuations and

power outages.

Securing the rack
Following installation, secure the rack by anchoring the feet located at the bottom of the rack.

I

14

POINT
Keep the casters 1 to 2mm above the floor.
1%/ B AN
Chassis
(Upside)
Fat] / \;“:
/ L L

(Front side)

Casters

Leveling foot
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Mounting stabilizers for prevent falling

/A CAUTION

» Always use the stabilizers when installing the rack. If not secured in this fashion,
A the rack may tip over when a unit is drawn out.

Mouting blank panel

/A CAUTION

« If the blank panel is NOT installed, the exhaust turns forward and it is inhaled
A again. The equipment breakdown and longevity might be shortened.

Mount the blank panel to secure the rack in the part where the device is not installed.

Rack nut
Rack nut

Blank panel
Screw
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Other precautions

/N CAUTION

Dismantlement * Do not remove the front or rear doors of the rack. The sheer weight of these
doors may result in serious injury if they fall over.
If the doors must be removed, please contact our service engineers.

« Contact our service engineers before attempting to move the rack after

Directions
installation. Careless transport or movement of the rack, even over short
distances, may result in damage.
Do not « Contact our service engineers before attempting to replace the display unit.

Dropping the display unit may result in injury.
« To prevent destabilizing the rack, do not climb on or lean against it.
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2 Standard Rack (40U/24U)

This chapter explains the configuration of the standard rack (40U/24U), handling
procedure, rack connection procedure, etc..

2.1 Composition

The followings shows the specifications and components of a standard rack.

2.1.1 Specification

ltem Specifications and functions
TYPE NAME PG-R6RC1 PG-R6RC2 PG-R4RC5
Type Base 40U Extension 40U Base 24U
Industry-standard EIA 310-D-Type A cabinet with universal hole spacing
Unit mountingcapacity 40U +4U D 24U +20 D
Size (w)x(d)x(h):mm 700 x 1050 x 2000 700 x 1050 x 1267
Caster Appending
Leveling foot Appending
Side panels Appending - Appending
Em;\:t\l;?aht:inet 190kg 155kg 106kg
Load capacity 800kg 480kg
Total 990kg 955kg 586kg

*1) There is space inside the rack on the left side for horizontally installing a HUB, etc.
Installing condition: Under Height=2U, width=19 inches, weight<5kg can be laid horizontally in
the rack. Also, securing the rack is possible only in the front of the device (Designed so that the
device can be handled with one hand).
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2.1.2 Components

Item Quantity
TYPE NAME PG-R6RC1 PG-R6RC2 PG-R4RCS5
Blank panel 1U:3 1U:2
2U:5 2U : 4
3U0:3 3U0:2
Screw (M6) 50 50
Rack nut (M6) 50 50
Spring nut 50 -
Cable holder 20 11
Screw (M5) 20 11
Release tie 40 24
rack nut insertion tool 1 - 1
Stabilizer 1 (for front) 1 (for front)
Bolt set (M8) 3 3
Key 2 2
Manual 1 set 1 set
Connecting kit D - 1 set -

*1)Detail of connecting kit

Mounting fixture (for upper/lower): each 2pieces. Bolts set (M12): 4sets. Bolts set (M8): 2sets.
Shield rubber (for upper): 2pieces. Shield rubber (for front/rear): 1 piece.

PPOINT

» The screws and nuts are required to extend the unit to the rack. Store in safety location for

future use.
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2.2 Opening the front door

1 Unlock the door with the key for the rack. Lift up the handle.

N\

-

2 To open, pull the projecting handle up and to the left.

Q
?,

Up and to left

/A CAUTION

» Close the front door after securing the installed device completely. Not doing so
A may lead the device to fall in the event of an earthquake and cause the device
failure.
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2.3 Opening the rear door

1 Unlock the door with the key for the rack. Lift up the handle.
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2.4 Mounting stabilizers for prevent falling

Mount the stabilizers to secure the rack to the installation site.

/A WARNING

+ Always use the stabilizers when installing the rack. If not secured in this fashion,
A the rack may tip over when a unit is drawn out.

The procedures for mounting the stabilizers are given below.

1 Install the rack, then secure in place by anchoring the feet.
—" Securing the rack" (pg.47)

2 Attach the stabilizers to the front/rear and right/left sides of the
rack.

PPOINT

» The rear and each side stabilizers are the options.

3 Attach the stabilizers to the rack using three screws for front and
right/left sides, two screws for rear.

4 Secure to the ground.
1. The stabilizers on the front and rear sides are secured to the ground with two
screws (or bolts).
2. The stabilizers on the right and left sides are secured to the ground with three
screws (or bolts).

PPOINT
»  Screws or bolts for securing the stabilizers to the ground must be purchased
separately.

»  The rear and each side stabilizers are the options.

Securing with the screw
using three screws for front and right/left sides,
two screws for rear.

[Front]

The front and rear sides should be attached with two screws or bolts each,
while the other two sides should be attached with three screws or bolts each.
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2.5 Rack connection

To expand the rack, connect another rack to the existing one (base rack). One expansion rack may be
mounted to the base rack.
For a maximum of two racks (40U type) including the base rack.

/N WARNING

Electric Shock « To reduce the risk of equipment damage and electric shock, switch off power for
the server unit and peripherals and unplug the power cable before connecting the
rack.

/N CAUTION

2 « Rack connection must be performed by at least two workers.
« |f getting on the stepladder, note the fall from the stepladder.

® « DO NOT put the foot on the rack when connecting the racks.

The recommended procedures are given below.

1 Remove the side panel of the base rack.
Unscrew the eight screws securing the side panel, and remove the panel. Do NOT lose the
screws they need to be used in Step 8.

Screw (M4)
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2 Remove the bolts and screws from the base rack.
Unscrew the two screws securing the top cover to the rack, the bolts securing the stabilizer to
the rack.

Screw of
top cover

Plain washer (M8)

i) .

Hexagon head bolt (M8)

3 Remove the bolts and screws from the extension rack.
Unscrew the two screws securing the top cover to the rack, the bolts securing the stabilizer to
the rack.

Screw of ?

Plain washer (M8)

Spring washer
(M8)

Hexagon head bolt (M8)
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4 Align the height of the extension rack to that of the base rack.
Line up the side of the extension rack with the side of the base rack and move the feet of the
extension rack up and down to adjust the height to the base rack.

Base rack

Extension rack

5 Attach mounting fixtures for upper to the base rack and connect
the extension rack.
Secure each fixture with two bolts, attaching the bolts to the same positions used for the top
cover screws. Attach mounting fixtures to the two positions at the the front and rear of the
base rack and extension rack connection sides.

Hexagon head bolt (M12)
Spring washer (M12)

Plain washer (M12)
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CEMRORTANT

» The upper mounting fixture is wider, and its holes are bigger than the lower
mounting fixture. Do NOT mix up the upper and lower ones.

» Before attaching the mounting fixtures, push the bottom of the racks
together and equalize the space between the rack pillars from the top to
bottom.

6 Attach mounting fixtures for lower to the base rack and connect

the extension rack.

Secure each fixture with two bolts, attaching the bolts to the same positions used for the
stabilizer bolts. Attach mounting fixtures to the two positions at the the front and rear of the
base rack and extension rack connection sides.

Front side

Plain washer (M8)
mounting fixtures

for lower >\? 8

Hexagon head
bolt (M8) = e

Spring washer (M8)

Rear side

Spring washer (M8)
Mounting fixtures

f ;/ for lower
)

Hexagon head bolt
(M8)
Plain washer (M8)
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7 Attach the shield rubber on the front,rear,and top sides of the
connected rack.
Set each shield rubbers between the frames of rack.

4 N

Shield rubber for holizontal
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8 Mount the side panel removing from base rack.
Attach the side panel removing from base rack with screws.

Screws (M4)
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3 Handling the rack after
installation

This chapter explains handling the rack after installation.

3.1 Using the rack nut insertion tool

3.1.1 Insertion

1 Insert one edge of the rack nut into the hole.
Install the rack nut from the inside of the mounting flange.

0
e N\ D
[the side of pillar] 0
0
]

>0
LI
0
0
Rack nut 0
Insert one edge of 0
the rack nut into the hole. 0
I

2 Insert the edge of the tool from the other side of a installation hole
and hook the other edge of the rack nut.

[the side of pillar]

Cage nut insertion tool
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3 Pull the tool and set the rack nut.

[the side of pillar]

Pull the tool while pushing
the rack nut back (Arrow direction)

3.1.2 Removal

1 Insert the edge of tool into the gap of rack nut and mounting
flange.
Then compress the edge of the rack nut.

2 Push down on the tool and remove it.
Please be careful not to drop the rack nut.

l

PPOINT

» Please keep the tool. It use at the time of expansion and transference of a system.
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3.2 CRT Housing Table (GP5-R1TB6)

/N CAUTION

« Contact our service engineers before replacing the display unit. Improper or
A careless replacement of the display unit may result in dropping the display,
leading to potential injury.

3.2.1 Components

Item: Quantity Description
CRT housing table: 1 Table to install 15-inch CRT/LCD in the rack
M6 screw: 10 To secure the CRT table to the rack
CRT signal extension cable/ Connect CRT by using these cable when the Cables
power cable: each 1 included in CRT kit are short.
Belt: 2 To fix the display to the table

3.2.2 Mouting to the rack

1 Assembile the right and left rails.

Screvy
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2 Secure stopper to the left rail with screws.

Screws

/
©

3 Secure rails that were assembled in Step 1 to the rack.

Screw

Rail /
Stopper
[ / |
%

ko2
J

/I.

i |

Screw
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4 Secure fixtures to the CRT housing table.

5 Install the CRT housing table in the rack and secure stoppers with
screws. Attach the cover to the front of the rack.

Stoppers

Screws

Screw

Cover

Screw

CRT housing table
[Front]
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3.2.3 Securing the CRT/LCD display

For CRT (color CRT display)

1 Place the CRT so that its base is wedged under the bracket of the

table.
CRT
/ Bracket
é% CRT base
2. \
€= Front Table

2 Buckle up the CRT by putting the supplied belts through the holes
in front and back of the table.

€= Front

CEMRORTANT

» Do not leave the fastened belt ends dangling. Take precautions such as
wrapping them around the secure part of the belt.
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For LCD (color liquid crystal display)

1 Place the LCD so that its base is shoved under the bracket of the

table.
LCD
Bracket
LS
—u /_\ e |
[ —*—=1) i |
€= Front Table

2 Buckle up the LCD by crisscrossing the supplied belts through the
holes in front and back of the table.
Front belt fastening procedure

Wrap it around

Belt
/ e t?e back of the LCD base
— : r/: 1 ]
g 1 |
i = =
i ] ]
st =t Bt
€= Front \

Wrap it around
the front of
the LCD base

CEIMRORTANT

» Do not leave the fastened belt ends dangling. Take precaution such as
wrapping them around the secure part of the belt. E
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Rear belt fastening procedure

ﬁ / Belt

—

il

1

0J

[

1

LEIMRORTANT

Wrap it around the front
of{he LCD base

\Z'.

)

» Do not leave the fastened belt ends dangling. Take precaution such as
wrapping them around the secure part of the belt.
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3.3 Keyboard Table (GP5-R1TB6)

3.3.1 Components

Item: Quantity Description

KB table: 1 unit This slide-type table houses the rack keyboard and

mouse.
Baffle (for square hole): 4 To secure the KB table to the rack
Baffle (for circular hole): 4
M6 screw: 4
This is designed to adhere to the table with double-sided
Mouse pad: 1 piece tape. Bond the mouse pad to an easy-to-use position on

the table.

3.3.2 Mouting to the rack

1 Install the rails in the rack.
1. Secure the baffle to both sides of the left and right rails (4 places).
Use either a baffle for square holes or baffle for circular holes depending on the shape of
the holes.
2. Check the left and right rails, and secure the rails with M6 screws in the rack.
3. Adjust the depth of the rails with the rail hardware, and secure it with M4

SCrews.
Baffles B M6 screw [Rear]
/@
A
Rail L %\
/ N Rail hardware
Em M6 screw
M4 screw
g
S
M6 screw
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2 Attach a shelf board to the rack and secure it with stoppers.
1. Align a shelf board with the left and right of rails and attach it to the rack.
2. Secure stoppers with M3 screws on the front of the left and right rails.
Insert a screwdriver into the circular hole on the side of the rail to attach the stoppers.
3. Insert slide latch into the stopper to secure the front panel.

Stopper L

M3 screw

[Front] Slide 'latch

M3 screw

3.3.3 Handling precautions

/A\ CAUTION
Do not » To avoid damage to the table, avoid placing your elbow on the mouse table.
Directions * When operating the unit below the keyboard table with the table drawn out, keep

in mind the keyboard table above your head.
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3.4 General-purpose Table (GP5-R1TB7)

3.4.1 Components

ltem: Quantity Description

. This table is used to mount an exterior DLT unit or other
General-purpose table: 1 unit
components.

M6 screw: 8 To secure the general-purpose table to the rack

These belts are used to secure the unit mounted on the

Belt: 2 sets
general-purpose table.

3.4.2 Mounting to the rack

1 Assemble the right and left rails. Secure rails with three screws to
the rack.

Screw

\\
N\
\

Screw

[Assembling the rails] [Attach the rails to the rack]
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2 Install the table to the rack; fix the table with two screws.
Secure the fixture to the table.

Screws

Fixture /

General-purpose table

Screws

General-purpose table

[Front]
3.4.3 Handling precautions
/A CAUTION
Directions » Use the belts provided when mounting the unit to the general-purpose table.
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3.5 How to Use the Cable Holder

The various server connection cables may be tidied up by securing them to the supplied cable holder.

Standard Rack (PG-R6RC1/PG-R6RC2)

1 Prepare the necessary components.
The necessary components are supplied with the rack.

S W

Cable holder Spring nut M5 screw

2 Attach the cable holder to the rear pillar of the server rack with
spring nuts and M5 screws.

T LT XTI

N

Insert the spring nut into the void of the column.
. J

Spring nut

/

M5 screw

Cable holder \ Rack pillar
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3 Secure the cable connected on the back of the server to the
release tie with the cable holder.

) N\
Release tie Cable holder
Cables
Press part A to unlock and
undo the release tie.
g J

Standard Rack (PG-R4RC5)

1 Prepare the necessary components.
The necessary components are supplied with the rack.

Cable holder M5 screw

2 Attach the cable holder to the pillar on the back of the rack.

Rack pillar
Cable holder
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Appendix A Contact
Information

Australia:
Fujitsu Australia Limited
Tel: +61-2-9776-4555
Fax: +61-2-9776-4556
Address: 2 Julius Avenue (Cnr Delhi Road) North Ryde, Australia N.S.W. 2113
+ China:
Fujitsu (China) Holdings Co., Ltd.
Tel: +86-21-5292-9889
Fax: +86-21-5292-9566
Address: 18F, Citic Square, 1168 West Nanjing Road Shanghai, China 200041
* Hong Kong:
Fujitsu Hong Kong Limited
Tel: +852-2827-5780
Fax: +852-2827-4724
Address: 10/F., Lincoln House, 979 King's Road Taikoo Place, Island East, Hong Kong
* Indonesia:
PT. Fujitsu Systems Indonesia Offices Headquarters
Tel: +62-21-570-9330 (Hunting)
Fax: +62-21-573-5150
Address: Wisma Kyoei Prince 10th Floor J1. Jend. Sudirman Kav 3-4 Jakarta,
Indonesia 10220
» Korea:
Fujitsu Korea Ltd.
Tel: +82-2-3787-6000
Fax: +82-2-3787-6066
Address: Susong Tower Building, 83-1 Susong-Dong Jongno-Gu, Seoul,
Republic of Korea 110-140
* Malaysia:
Fujitsu (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.
Tel: +60-3-8318-3700
Fax: +60-3-8318-8700
Address: 1st Floor, No.3505 Jalan Technokrat 5 63000 Cyberjaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan Malaysia
« Philippines:
Fujitsu Philippines, Inc.
Tel: +63-2-812-4001
Fax: +63-2-817-7576
Address: 2nd Floor, United Life Building, A. Arnaiz Legaspi Village, Makati, Metro E
Manila Philippines
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Singapore:

Fujitsu Asia Pte. Ltd.

Tel: +65-6777-6577

Fax: +65-6771-5502

Address: 20, Science Park Road, #03-01 TeleTech Park, Singapore Science Park II,
Singapore 117674

Taiwan:

Fujitsu Taiwan Limited

Tel: +886-2-2311-2255

Fax: +886-2-2311-2277

Address: 19F, No.39, Section 1, Chung hwa Road Taipei, Taiwan

Thailand:

Fujitsu Systems Business (Thailand) Ltd.

Tel: +66-2-500-1500

Fax: +66-2-500-1555

Address: 12th Floor, Olympia Thai Tower, 444 Rachadapisek Road Samsennok, Huaykwang,
Bangkok, Thailand 10310

Vietnam:

Fujitsu Vietnam Limited

Tel: +84-4-831-3895

Fax: +84-4-831-3898

Address: Unit 802-8th floor, Fortuna Tower Hanoi 6B Lang ha Street, Ba dinh District, Hanoi
Socialist Republic of Vietnam

United States:

Fujitsu Computer Systems Corporation

Tel: +1-800-831-3183

Fax: +1-408-496-0575

Address: 1250 East Arques Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA USA 94088-3470

For the latest information, refer to the Fujitsu PRIMERGY website (http://primergy.fujitsu.com).
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